
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Petra Stephenson 
Governance Officer 

Direct: +44 20 4534 2655 
 

e-mail: petra.stephenson@enfield.gov.uk 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 at 10:00am in the Conference  
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 
Councillors: Ergin Erbil, Guney Dogan, Chris Joannides:  
 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Side)  
Paul Bishop (Employee Side)  
Tracey Adnan (Employee Side)  
Alison Cannur (Employer Side) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  

 
3. ENFIELD PENSION FUND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 The Pension Board is recommended to consider and note the Risk 

Management Policy and the key internal controls 
 

4. PENSIONS UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
  

To note the contents of this report. 
 

5. REPORT ON NEW JOINERS AND LEAVERS  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 To note the contents of this report. 
 

6. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR JUNE 2023  (Pages 
39 - 58) 

 
 The Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of this report and 

the attached appendix which give details on the LAPFF company 
engagements for the quarter. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PPIC 19 JULY 23  (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 To note the draft minutes of the last Pension, Policy and Investment 

Committee meeting held on 19 July 2023. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings: 

 
Wednesday 13 December 23 
Wednesday 13 March 24  
 

 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 

Report Title Enfield Pension Fund Risk Management Strategy  

Report to Local Pension Board 

Date of Meeting 13 September 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director / 
Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments). 
Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report and the appendix set out the Risk Management Policy and an approach to 

internal controls for the London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund. The Board is 
required to review and note this report at least every three years. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Pension Board is recommended to consider and note the Risk Management 

Policy and the key internal controls. 
 
Background and Risk Management policy  
 
3. In accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA) all Board members 

are required to have knowledge and understanding of pension scheme matters at a 
level that will allow them to properly exercise the functions of their role. 
 

4. The Risk Policy set out in an appendix 1 to this report details the risk management 
strategy of the Pension Fund. It covers the approach to risk management and the 
procedures that are adopted in respect of risk management 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 

5. The Policy sets out the aims and objectives for the management of risk. It also 
recognises that risks cannot be entirely removed from the management of the 
Pension Fund because of the very nature of the Fund itself and the environment in 
which it operates. The risk management process involves the identification of risk, 
analysing risks, controlling risks, where appropriate, and the monitoring of risk on an 
ongoing basis. 

 
6. The appendix also sets out key internal controls identified. It is not an exhaustive list; 

however, it forms the basis of some of the internal controls in place to manage the 
Fund on a day to day basis and also draws on guidance from the CIPFA publication 
Managing Risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme and from the Pensions 
Regulator’s code of practice for public service pension schemes. 

 
7. The Pensions Policy & Investment Committee act as quasi Trustees to the London 

Borough of Enfield Pension Fund and therefore have the responsibility for the 
strategic management of the assets of the Fund and the administration of benefits. 
As qu
[...]
terms of reference for the Pension Board set out a broad range of functions 
relating to the administration of the Pension Fund.  

 
13. The consideration of the risks associated with administering the Pension Fund 

properly fall within the terms of reference of the Board. Setting out of a policy 
recognises the importance that is placed on this area in accordance with both the 
CIPFA guidance and recognises the increased role of the Pensions Regulator 
following the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  

 
14. The Policy coming before the Board for review and comment helps to demonstrate 

compliance with both regulations and guidance provided by CIPFA and TPR 
 
Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
 
1. Clean and green places 
2. Strong Healthy and safe communities 
3. An economy that works for everyone 
 
 

Report Author: Ravi Lakhani 
 Head of Pension Investments 
 Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 1187 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Risk Management policy and internal controls 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
 

Page 4



   
 

 

Enfield Pension Fund 

Risk Management Policy and 

Internal Control Measures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RISK management POLICY  

Page 5



   

1.  Introduction  
 
This document is the Risk Management Policy of the Enfield Pension Fund (the “Fund), 
which is managed and administered by London Borough of Enfield. The Council delegates 
this responsibility to the Pension Policy and Investment Committee (PPIC). In recognition of 
the PPIC’s fiduciary duties and responsibilities towards pension scheme members, 
participating employers and local taxpayers, this document sets out: 
 

 the risk philosophy for the management of the Fund, and in particular attitudes to, 
and appetite for, risk 

 how risk management is implemented  

 risk management responsibilities  

 the procedures that are adopted in the risk management process.  
 
London Borough of Enfield (“we”) recognise that effective risk management is an essential 
element of good governance in the LGPS. By identifying and managing risks through an 
effective policy and risk management strategy, we can: 
  

 demonstrate best practice in governance  

 improve financial management  

 minimise the risk and effect of adverse conditions  

 identify and maximise opportunities that might arise  

 minimise threats.  
 
We adopt best practice risk management, which will support a structured and focused 
approach to managing risks and ensuring risk management is an integral part in the 
governance of the Enfield Pension Fund at a strategic and operational level. 

 

2.  Background  
 
Risk can be defined as the combination of the likelihood of an event occurring and the level 
of impact on the Pension Fund’s ability to achieve its objectives if it does occur. Pension 
funds exist in order to pay future pension benefits. No organisation can completely 
eliminate risk due to the inherent uncertainties of the global economic environment, and it 
is therefore a risk that the investment assets of pension funds will be less or more than the 
pension liabilities. This Risk Policy & Strategy sets out a common basis for risk management. 
 

3.  To whom this policy applies 
 
This Risk Policy applies to all members of the Pensions Policy & Investment Committee and 
the local Pension Board, including scheme member and employer representatives. It also 
applies to all managers in the London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund Management Team, 

Page 6



   
the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Finance, (from here on, 
collectively referred to as the senior officers of the Fund).  
 
Less senior officers involved in the daily management of the Pension Fund are also integral 
to managing risk for the Enfield Pension Fund and will be required to have appropriate 
understanding of risk management relating to their roles, which will be determi
[...]
tored to 
ensure security and 
protection from 
unauthorised access. 

 Password security in place and enforced  

 Access to member and Fund data restricted to authorised personnel 

 Member correspondence scanned and stored in secure systems 

Cash is safeguarded and 
payments are suitably 
authorised and controlled 

 Separate bank account maintained for the Fund 

 Access controlled and authentication required. Cash movements recorded daily 

 Regular bank reconciliations carried out and pensioner payroll reconciled each pay period 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD PENSION FUND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 10 

 Pensioner existence checks are carried out every 2 to 3 years, annually if overseas and all 
pensioners paid only by BACs. 

Investment purchases and 
sales are correctly recorded 
and valuations are correct. 

 Regular reconciliation of information provided by fund managers and custodian and 
Fund's records 

 Assets held separately from LB Enfield by Custodian. 

 Only authorised individuals, within specified signing limits can instruct / disinvest funds.  

 All investment/disinvestment instructions are drafted by investment managers and advice 

P
age 13



   
taken from Fund's investment advisers prior to authorisation and action 

Investment Performance is 
monitored.  Investments 
are only placed with 
legitimate investment  
managers  

 Monthly investment monitoring by officers 

 Quarterly investment performance monitoring by PPIC 

 New investments to be taken from investment advisors buy list 

 Fund Managers to go through interview before investments placed to determine 
suitability 

 Enhanced viability checks 

Monitoring 
compliance 

Contributions are received 
in accordance with the 
Regulations and rate and 
adjustments certificate 

 Payment dates monitored against expected / due dates and late payments notified 

 Employer contributions reconciled annually against Rates and Adjustments Certificate 

 Member contributions regularly reconciled aga
[...]
y tested for 
recoverability 

 Servers are replicated to an offsite data centre or backed up to tapes daily and taken to 
an offsite data storage facility.  

 Recoverability testing is undertaken on a regular basis 

IT hardware and software 
issues monitored and 
resolved in a timely 
manner 

 Group IT Service Desk facility to log all incidents with prioritisation  

 Service is monitored against Service Level Agreements 

Appropriate 
governance 

The Fund is managed with 
appropriate direction and 
oversight by the Pensions 
Policy and Investment 
Committee 

 Business plan in place and updates provided to each Pensions Policy and Investment 
Committee  

 All key strategies and policies in place and regularly reviewed by Pensions Policy and 
Investment Committee  

 Update reports to each Pensions Policy and Investment Committee highlighting progress 
against key objectives 

  Risk management policy in place and regular updates to Pensions Policy and Investment 
Committee 

 Local Pension Board in place and providing assistance with compliance 

P
age 16



   
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title LBE of Enfield Pension Fund administration report  

Report to Local Pension Board  

Date of Meeting 13th September 2023 

Cabinet Member  

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Tim O’Connor 
Tim.O’Connor@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected  

Key Decision 
Number 

Non Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an 

update on current pension issues, developments, and performance in 
relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 
 

I. To note the contents of this report  

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



1. Background and Options 
 

1.1 SCAPE discount rate and actuarial fa
[...]
 
 
The Pensions Administrator Apprenticeship Trailblazer group ran a webinar on 
3rd August 2023 to explain more about the new apprenticeship standard. The 
webinar covered end assessment and funding and featured a panel session with 
previous apprentices. 

 
 

1.15 LGA Apprenticeships and qualifications survey 

Summary of results:  
 

- 55% of respondents currently use apprenticeships within the pension 
administrations section.  

- Most respondents currently using apprenticeships offer business administration 
apprenticeships. Only four respondents use, or have used, the workplace 
pensions (administrator) apprenticeship.  

- 58% of respondents were not aware of the workplace pensions (administrator) 
apprenticeship.  

- 67% of respondents currently offer external pension administration qualifications 
to employees. These external qualifications are provided by either The Pensions 
Management Institute (PMI) or The Chartered Institute of Payroll Professionals 
(CIPP).  

- Common issues with the qualifications currently available are lack of tutors, too 
much payroll focus, lack of LGPS specific content and concern about the long-
term future of the qualifications.  

- 90% of respondents would like the LGA to investigate the feasibility of providing 
or contributing to a formal LGPS qualification.  

- 71% of respondents would like the LGA to investigate adapting apprenticeships 
to include LGPS qualifications.  

 
 
1. 16 LGA - Fundamentals training 2023 

The LGA Fundamentals training for 2023 is open for booking.  The three day 
training course is aimed at elected members and others who attend Pension 
Committees and Local Pension Boards.  Past delegates also include trade union 
and employer representatives, and officers who support committees and boards.  
 
The course provides a scheme overview and covers current issues relating to 
administration, investments and governance of the LGPS. All sessions are 
delivered by experts in their field.   
 
T
[...]


Refund – Process & pay a 

refund 

 
37 

 
30 

 
2 months 

 
81.08% 

Divorce quote – letter 

detailing cash equivalent 

value and other benefits 

 
4 

 
4 

 
2 months 

 
100.00% 

Divorce settlement – letter 

detailing implementation of 

pension sharing orders 

 
1 

 
1 

 
3 months 

 
100.00% 

Joiners – notification of date 

of enrolment  

 
489 

 
489 

 
2 months 

 
100.00% 

Page 30



1.19 Pension Team Risk Register 
 
 

Page 31



 
 

 
 

2. Preferred Option and Reasons for Preferred Option – n/a 
 
 
3. Relevance to Council Plans and Strategies 
 
The Local Pension Board is responsible for ensuring that the Enfield 
Administering Authority complies with LGPS regulations and associated 
legislation as well as adhering to requirements as set out by The Pensions 
Regulator.   
 
This report is to assist members of the Local Pension Board with their role and 
responsibilities. The Pension Team are required to provide regular updates.     
 
 
4. Financial Implications – n/a 
 

 
5. Legal Implications – n/a 
 

6. Equalities Implications  
 
The Enfield Pension Fund is committed to fairness for all to apply throughout all 
work and decisions made.  The Administration Authority serves all members of 
the Enfield Pension Fund and employees who are eligible to join the scheme 
fairly, tackling inequality through the provision of excellent services for all.       
 
 
7. HR and Workforce Implications – n/a 
 

Page 32



 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Scape discount rate and actuarial factors - Update 

 
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/actgui/ew/EW_transitional_arrangements_July2023.pdf 

 
2. Finance (No.2) Act receives Royal Assent 

 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/30/contents/enacted 

 

3. HMRC – Abolishing the lifetime allowance - consultation 
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/abolishing-the-pensions-lifetime-allowance 

 

4. Pension Dashboards 

(Amendment Regulations 2023) 
 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2023
[...]
fund-ppf/departmental-review-of-the-pension-protection-fund-ppf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/departmental-review-of-the-pension-protection-fund-ppf/departmental-review-of-the-pension-protection-fund-ppf
https://www.lgpsregs.org/bulletinsetc/cwgminutes.php
https://lgpslibrary.org/assets/Fundamentals/2023/Draft%20programme%202023.pdf


Agenda Item 6  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Report Title LBE of Enfield Pension Fund administration report – 
New Joiners and leavers  

Report to Local Pension Board  

Date of Meeting 13th September 2023 

Cabinet Member  

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Tim O’Connor 
Tim.O’Connor@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected  

Key Decision 
Number 

Non Key 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Local Pension Board with an 

update on current pension issues, developments, and performance in 
relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 

I. To note the contents of this report  

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 
1. Background and Options 
 
1.1 Cost of living impact on members 

It’s important to keep an ongoing review of membership numbers in order 
to identify trends and impacts. 

It can be argued that an indication of the cost of living crisis, can be seen 
by focusing on the number of members opting out or moving to the 50/50 
scheme.   

The issue is being looked at, at a national level and current discussions are 
taking place as to how data can be correctly capture to asset the full impact. 

Some points to note in terms of data collection: 

• If a member opts out before 3 months they are automatically refunded 
via their employer’s payroll, so these records are not currently available.  

• If a member wishes to opt out, the pensions team make members aware 
                of the 50/50 scheme as an alternative option.  
 
[...]
Enfield Pension Fund is committed to fairness for all to apply throughout all 
work and decisions made.  The Administration Authority serves all members of 
the Enfield Pension Fund and employees who are eligible to join the scheme 
fairly, tackling inequality through the provision of excellent services for all.       
 
 
7. HR and Workforce Implications – n/a 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None 

 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 

Report Title LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for June 2023 

Report to Local Pension Board 

Date of Meeting 13 September 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments). 
Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report provides an update on various Environmental, Social & Governance 

(ESG) issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) have been 
engaged with for the quarter ending June 2023, for the attention of the Pension 
Board.  

 
Recommendations 
 
2. The Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of this report and the 

attached appendix which give details on the LAPFF company engagements for 
the quarter. 

 
Background and Options 
 
3. The Enfield Pension Fund (“the Fund”) is a member of the Local Authority 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and the Fund has previously agreed that its votes 
will be casted at investor meetings in line with LAPFF voting recommendations 
where the Fund’s investment managers do not have a proxy voting policy. 

 
4. The LAPFF, currently comprises 71 local authority pension funds with combined 

assets of over £210 billion. The Forum exists to promote the investment interests 
of local authority pension funds, and in particular to maximise their influence as 
shareholders to promote corporate social responsibility and high standards of 
corporate governance
[...]
ng 
in relation to its role in the reparations 
for the Mariana communities in Brazil 
affected by the Samarco tailings dam 
collapse.

Vale

Objective: An ongoing area of engagement 
with Vale has been the time it has taken 
for affected community members to be 
resettled following the destruction of 
their homes in the tailing dam disasters. 
Alongside gaining assurances regarding 
the resettlement process, LAPFF sought 
to engage the company on other findings 
in the report from LAPFF’s time Brazil. 

Achieved: LAPFF met with representatives 
from the company. Whilst still slow, the 
company indicated that progress was 
being made regarding the resettlement 
process. LAPFF heard how the company 
was continuing to seek to learn from 
what happened to improve its practices 
and that the changes occurring were in 
part due to engagement it has had with 

LAPFF. The meeting also discussed the 
importance of investors spending time 
with NGOs and communities, as LAPFF 
did in its visit to Brazil.

In progress: LAPFF will continue to follow 
the progress of the resettlement projects 
and engage on issues highlighted in 
LAPFF’s report, including dam safety and 
water quality. 

Kingfisher

Objective: Kingfisher was cited in a 
Financial Times article as providing 
above inflation wage increases for its 
lowest paid staff, in contrast to the vast 
majority of FTSE100 companies. LAPFF 
sought a meeting to understand the 
company’s approach to remuneration and 
employee engagement, particularly in the 
context of a cost-of-living crisis.

Achieved: LAPFF met with Kingfisher in 
April, when company representatives 
provided an overview of its efforts around 
employee engagement and where it had 
provided support for its employees, 
looking at benefits as well as salary 
increases. Overall, Kingfisher described 
steps it was taking business-wide in this 
context.
In Progress:  LAPFF continues to monitor 
company remuneration, looking at both 
CEO and employee pay.

Bank Leu
[...]
t Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOKYO ELECTRIC POWER CO INC Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOTALENERGIES SE Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
TOYOTA MOTOR CORP Meeting Climate Change Small Improvement
UNITED UTILITIES GROUP PLC Sent Correspondence Environmental Risk Awaiting Response
VALE SA Meeting Environmental Risk Dialogue
VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
VOLVO AB Sent Correspondence Human Rights Dialogue
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY Alert Issued Climate Change Dialogue
WELLTOWER INC Alert Issued Governance (General) Dialogue
WH GROUP LTD Sent Correspondence Climate Change Awaiting Response

COMPANY PROGRESS REPORT

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 19.7.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2023 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Doug Taylor, Susan Erbil, Gina Needs, Sabri Ozaydin, 

David Skelton and Edward Smith 
 
 
OFFICERS: Ravi Lakhani (Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury) and 

Olga Bennet (Director of Finance: Capital & Commercial) 
Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Colin Cartwright (Aon) 

 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies given. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Councillor Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was appointed to 
the LCIV Shareholder Committee.  
 
3   
APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
  
The Chair nominated Councillor Sabri Ozaydin as Vice-Chair which was 
seconded by Councillor Gina Needs.  
 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were agreed.  
 
 
 
5   
CHAIRS UPDATE 
  
The Chair attended a sustainable investment conference where a 
presentation from Morning Star displayed a template for information sharing. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 19.7.2023 

 

- 2 - 

The Chair ha
[...]
 be considered in the Funds 
Investment Strategy.  
 
Noted the report and part 2 appendices.  
 
12   
UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS AND MANAGERS, 
ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 
  
Ravi Lakhani presented this item. The value of the fund as of 31 March 2023 
was £1.4m which was a £26.5m increase in the quarter. 
 
Agreed to investigate the performance of the M&G inflation opportunities fund 
and receive assurances over future performance.  
 
13   
LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE 
  
Ravi Lakhani advised there were no concerns from the Local Pension Board. 
 
Noted the Pension Board Budget and Business Plan.  
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Enfield Pension Fund risk management policy
	4. Pension Fund risk managment - Appendix 1 - Risk Managment Policy and controls

	4 Pensions Update Report
	5 Report on New joiners and leavers
	6 LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for June 2023
	7. LAPFF Appendix 1_QER02_2023

	7 Minutes of PPIC 19 July 23



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.9.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS:  
 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member) 
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Employer Side Nominated Member) 
Cllr Chris Joannides (Employer Side Nominated Member) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member)  
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member)  
Alison Cannur (Employer Nominated Member) 
 
 
Officers: Ravi Lakhani, (Head of Pension Investments), Julie Barker (Head of 
Exchequer Services), Tim O’Conner (Exchequer Manager, Pension) and Petra 
Stephenson (Governance Officer) 

 
 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Julie Barker and Cllr Ergin Erbil. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Paul Bishop and Tracy Adnan. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED minutes of the meeting held 28 June 2023. 
 

4. ENFIELD PENSION FUND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments provided an overview of the 
report which sets out the Risk Management Policy and approach to internal 
controls for the London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund in accordance with 
the Public Services Pensions Act 2013.  
 
Pension Investment Internal controls were missing of last year’s policy, going 
forward it will be included as part of an investment risk register which will be 
attached to the Pension Board risk register and seen by the PPIC, as it’s 
vitally important to recognise associated risks. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.9.2023 

The report and appendix were Noted 
 

5. PENSIONS UPDATE REPORT  
 
RECEIVED an update report from Tim O’Connor, Pensions Manager on 
current pension issues, developments, and performance in accordance with 
the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The following points were 
highlighted: 
 
New factors are more favourable for those Members taking early retirement 
and transfers currently.  
 
There has been issues with the current AVC provider, procurement is 
underway for a framework for AVC providers. Following updates to the Annual 
and Lifetime allowances, AVCwise have conducted various online 
presentations relating to the changes. The admin team are also in discussion 
with AON on conducting some presentations on the affects of changes in the 
area of Annual and Lifetime allowances. 
 
Dashboards have been pushed back but the main area of concentration is 
data cleaning by 31st October 2026. 
 
One area of data cleansing being conducted is reconciling pensions in 
payment between the payroll system (SAP) and the Pensions payroll system 
(Altair) and also addresses to ensure both match. This is a large-scale piece 
of work; a report will be brought to a future pension board in 2024. 
 
Both investments and admin are working on the SF3 return. This will be 
submitted by the due date. 
 
The Chair asked to partake in the LGA Fundamentals training 2023. Ravi will 
send an email to all members of the Board to offer the training and enable 
booking.  
Action: Ravi Lakhani 
 
Tim to provide the new structure chart at the next Board meeting in 
December. Action: Tim O’Connor 
 

6. REPORT ON NEW JOINERS AND LEAVERS  
 
Tim O’Connor gave an update on current trends, opt-outs and cost of living 
issues that impact members of the pension scheme currently.  
 
To get a better picture of why members opt out, the admin team are looking at 
why members are opting out, this will be via a survey, possibly online and will 
be voluntary. There is no clear evidence of an increase in members opting out 
at the moment due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
It was agreed that the Pensions Administration section will look to carry out 
further work with new starters to educate them on the benefits of the scheme 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.9.2023 

and explore options to capture details of why members are leaving the 
scheme. Currently this information is not asked for and it will remain voluntary 
for members to give their reasons. 
 
The report was NOTED 
 

7. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR JUNE 2023  
 
An update on various Environment, Social and Governance issues that the 
LAPFF has been engaged with in the last Quarter was provided by Ravi 
Lakhani.  
 
Ravi pointed out that the issue of Governance is often given less emphasis 
than environmental and social issues. 
 
Companies that the Enfield Pension Fund have invested in through the 
Blackrock Low Carbon Tracker are doing well on ESG metrics as can be 
expected. 
 
The report was Noted. 
 

8. MINUTES OF PPIC 19 JULY 23  
 
An overview of the minutes was provided by Ravi Lakhani, who highlighted 
key points including the Government consultation on “Pooling of Funds”. 
Enfield will respond to the consultation. 
 
The report was Noted. 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
To note that the dates of future meetings will be: 
 
Wednesday 13th December 2023 
Wednesday 13th March 2024 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


